

**Reference Number:** FOI-101004683900

**Response provided under:** Freedom of Information Act 2000

**Request and response:**

**1. Have schools under your council's control implemented or introduced any of the following in order to detect knives/weapons –**

- **Knife detection wands (also known as a handheld metal detector or body scanner)**
- **Knife arches (also known as a body scanner, or walkthrough or archway metal detector)**
- **Stop and search policy.**

Information not held by Cornwall Council. This information will be held by the individual schools and Multi Academy Trusts (MATs). You can contact the schools directly, whose contacts details can be found on the link below:

<https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/education-and-learning/schools-and-colleges/school-contact-details/>

**2. In cases where the answer is yes, please state how many schools have implemented or introduced these, whether they are primary or secondary schools, and when they were brought in.**

Not applicable

**3. Do schools under your council's control have a dedicated police officer. Again, please give details, for example proportion and number of schools that have a dedicated police officer.**

Information not held by Cornwall Council. This information will be held by the individual schools and Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) or Devon and Cornwall Police. You can contact the schools directly or Devon and Cornwall Police, whose contacts details can be found on the link below:

<https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/education-and-learning/schools-and-colleges/school-contact-details/>

<https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/your-right-to-information/freedom-of-information/>

**Information provided by:** Together for Families | Resilient Cornwall,  
Neighbourhoods

**Date of response:** 3<sup>rd</sup> December 2019